

No. 18-1195

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KENDRA ESPINOZA, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF MONTANA*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ERIC S. DREIBAND
Assistant Attorney General

JEFFREY B. WALL
Deputy Solicitor General

VIVEK SURI
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

THOMAS E. CHANDLER
ERIC W. TREENE
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement 1

Summary of argument 6

Argument:

 A. Montana’s no-aid provision violates the Free
 Exercise Clause of the U.S. Constitution 7

 1. The Free Exercise Clause generally prohibits
 the denial of benefits on the basis of religious
 status..... 7

 2. Montana’s no-aid provision impermissibly
 denies benefits on the basis of religious status..... 13

 B. The contrary arguments lack merit 16

Conclusion 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Agostini v. Felton, 521 U.S. 203 (1997) 22

American Legion v. American Humanist Ass’n,
139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019) 13, 15

Board of Educ. v. Allen, 392 U.S. 236 (1968)..... 23, 24

Board of Educ. v. Mergens, 496 U.S. 226 (1990) 13

Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette,
515 U.S. 753 (1995)..... 22

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of
Hialeah*, 508 U.S. 520 (1993) 10

Cohen v. Cowles Media Co., 501 U.S. 663 (1991)..... 17

Employment Div. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 10

Evans v. Abney, 396 U.S. 435 (1970) 19

Everson v. Board of Educ., 330 U.S. 1
(1947).....9, 10, 15, 16, 23

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	22
<i>International Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Davis</i> , 476 U.S. 380 (1986).....	17, 18
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	22, 23
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010).....	19
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	11, 23, 24, 25
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	18
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	10, 13, 15, 23
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	10, 16, 22, 25
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983)	23
<i>Palmer v. Thompson</i> , 403 U.S. 217 (1971).....	19
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	15
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	22
<i>Siebold, Ex parte</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1880)	18
<i>State ex rel. Chambers v. School Dist. No. 10</i> , 472 P.2d 1013 (Mont. 1970)	22
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	12
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	8
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)	12
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	16
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	23
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	15
<i>Witters v. Washington Dep’t of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986).....	23
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	22, 25

Case—Continued:	Page	
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993)	22	
Constitutions, statutes, and rule:		
U.S. Const.:		
Amend. I.....	9, 14, 20	
Free Exercise Clause.....	<i>passim</i>	
Establishment Clause	7, 22, 23	
Amend. XIV	6, 7	
Equal Protection Clause.....	19	
Mont. Const.:		
Art. XI, § 8 (1889).....	2	
Art. X, § 6 (1972).....	2, 13, 14, 15, 21	
Virginia Act for Establishing Religious Freedom (Oct. 31, 1785), <i>reprinted in 5 The Founders’ Constitution</i> (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987)		9, 14
Mont. Code Ann. (2017):		
§ 15-30-3101.....	2	
§ 15-30-3102(7).....	21	
§ 15-30-3103.....	3	
§ 15-30-3103(1)(b)	3	
§ 15-30-3111.....	2	
§ 20-5-109(4).....	21	
Act of Uniformity, 1662, 14 Car. 2, c. 4, § 6 (Eng.), <i>reprinted in 5 Statutes of the Realm</i> (1963)		8
Corporation Act, 1661, 13 Car. 2, Stat. 2, c. 1, § 1 (Eng.), <i>reprinted in 5 Statutes of the Realm</i> (1963)		8
First Test Act, 1673, 25 Car. 2, c. 2, § 1 (Eng.), <i>reprinted in 5 Statutes of the Realm</i> (1963)		8, 14

VI

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
Naturalization and Restoration of Blood Act, 1609, 7 Jac. 1, c. 2 (Eng.), <i>reprinted in</i> 4 Statutes of the Realm (1963).....	8
Schism Act, 1714, 13 Ann., c. 7, § 2 (London, 1714)	8
Second Test Act, 1678, 30 Car. 2, Stat. 2, c. 1, § 1 (Eng.), <i>reprinted in</i> 5 Statutes of the Realm (1963)	8
Tenures Abolition Act 1660, 12 Car. 2, c. 24, § 8 (Eng.), <i>reprinted in</i> 5 Statutes of the Realm (1963)	8
Mont. Admin. R. 42.4.802(1)(a) (2016)	3
Miscellaneous:	
4 Cong. Rec. (1876):	
p. 5191	2
p. 5595	2
Steven K. Green, <i>The Blaine Amendment Reconsidered</i> , 36 Am. J. Legal Hist. 38 (1992)	1, 2
H.R. Journal, 44th Cong., 1st Sess. (1875).....	1
O.L.C., <i>Religious Restrictions on Capital Financing for Historically Black Colleges and Universities</i> (Aug. 15, 2019).....	20
